

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. PEN-23-273

ESTATE OF LEO MITSIN

ON APPEAL FROM THE
PENOBSCOT COUNTY PROBATE COURT

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

GERALD S. NESSMANN, ESQ.
AUSTIN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
86 Church Street
Dexter, ME 04930
(207) 924-7316
Attorney for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED..... 6

 I. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ISSUING AN ORDER RELATED TO THE USE OF THE LEO MITSIN HOMESTEAD WHEN THE QUESTION WAS NOT PART OF ANY PLEADINGS IN THE MATTER NOR TRIED BY EXPLICIT OR IMPLIED CONSENT OF THE PARTIES AND THE PLEADINGS WERE FURTHER NOT AMENDED BY ORDER OF THE COURT.

ARGUMENT

 I. The trial court erred in issuing an order related to the use of the Leo Mitsin homestead when the question was not part of any pleadings in the matter nor tried by explicit or implied consent of the parties and the pleadings were further not amended by the court..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>McKeeman v. Duchaine</u> , 2022 ME 23, 272 A.3d 300.....	7
<u>Bouchard v. Jacques</u> , 370 A.2d 680 (Me. 1977).....	8
<u>Blue Spruce Co. v. Parent</u> , 365 A.2d 797 (Me. 1976).....	8, 9

RULES

M.R. Prob. P. 8	7
M.R. Civ. P. 8	7
M.R. Civ. P. 15	8

TREATISE

2 Harvey & Merritt, <i>Maine Civil Practice</i> (3d, 2014-2015).....	9
